Mr. Caizza offered the following Ordinance pass third and final reading and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

O-09-11 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER IV, SECTION 4-3 SOLICITORS AND CANVASSERS OF THE GENERAL AND LICENSING ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands have been asked by the Knights of Columbus that they be allowed to solicit donations on Route 36 within the Borough of Highlands between Memorial Day and Labor Day; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands recognize the philanthropic help that the Knights of Columbus provide to the residents of the Borough of Highlands, and to the Borough of Highlands; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, because of the good works that the Knights of Columbus provide to the residents and the Borough of Highlands, hereby agree to allow such solicitation on Route 36 between Memorial Day and Labor Day as indicated in the amendment hereinafter set forth,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, By the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter IV, Section 4-3.10, is hereby amended to insert the following paragraph into section 4-3.10 as follows:

4-3.10 Solicitations by the Knights of Columbus on Route 36.

The Knights of Columbus is hereby authorized to solicit contributions on State Highway 36 and in the vicinity of the bridge between Highlands and Sea Bright in the Borough of Highlands from Memorial Day through Labor Day of each year only at signalized intersections or when an existing traffic control device causes temporary interruption in the flow of normal traffic, such as at the opening of a variable bridge in a manner as set forth in N.J.A.C. 16:4-1.1 et seq.

Seconded by Ms. Kane and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CAI	LL:	
AYES:	Mr. Francy, Ms.	Kane, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor Little
NAYES:	None	
ABSENT:	None	
ABSTAIN:	None	
DATE:	May 20, 2009	
	,	NINA LIGHT FLANNERY

Borough Clerk

Page 2 O-09-11 May 20, 2009

Intro: May 6, 2009

Publish: May 13, 2009, Asbury Park Press

2nd Reading: May 20, 2009 Adoption: May 20, 2009

Publication:

I, _____Clerk/Deputy Clerk do hereby certify this to be a true copy of Ordinance #O-09-11 as adopted on May 20, 2009 by the Governing Body of the Borough of Higlands.